

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 23658 of 2025**

=====

SAIYADMIYA HUSSAINMIYA SAIYAD & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR FAIZAL F MEMAN(13147) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4

MS. ASMITA PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS**Date : 28/11/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard Mr. Faizal F. Meman, learned advocate appearing for the applicants.

2. Perused the entire material on record. *Prima facie* it appears that the husband of the complainant has passed away due to accident and as per the agreement dated 19.07.2021, the amount of compensation was to be divided in four parts, however, the complainant herein has withdrawn the entire amount in August, 2021, and thereafter, has filed the present application.

3. In view of the above, issue **Notice** to the respondents, making it returnable on **15.01.2026**. Learned APP Ms. Asmita Patel waives service of notice for and on behalf of respondent No.1 - State. The respondent no.2 shall be served directly

through the Investigating Officer of the concerned Police Station.

4. Let there shall be an ad-interim relief in terms of paragraph 8(d), qua the present applicants, till the next date of hearing.

AMAR SINGH

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)